On or about February 5, 2018, SMITH sent the Investor a "Loan Agreement" 

("Agreement") by e-mail. The Agreement states, in part, the following: 

"This is to confirm the Loan Agreement discuss (sic) with you in the presence of Kenny Smith, 

Mark Fuller and Emmanuel Meredith Sr. This is a Loan Request, valued at One Hundred Fifty 

Thousand US Dollars ($150,000) for me to move forward with the Bank Instrument that I have 

with Barclay's Bank. The purpose ofthe loan is to purchase said Bank Instrument backed by Gold, 

so that we can move forward with all the work, that the Lord has called us to do ...Donald Wilson 

has agreed to pay (the Investor) back said One Hundred, Fifty Thousands (sic) US Dollars 

($150,000) and interest in the amount of One Hundred Fifty Thousand US Dollars ($150,000), 

which comes to a total of Three Hundred Thousand US Dollars ($300,000) upon the initial 

payment from Barclay's Bank on said Bank Instrument backed by Gold. One (sic) the funds have 

been securely placed into the Attorney's Escrow account, then transferred to Barclay's Bank, we